

June 1, 2022

Dakota Gold Corp. Publishes 2022 Sustainability Report

LEAD, SOUTH DAKOTA – Dakota Gold Corp. (NYSE American: DC) ("Dakota Gold" or the "Company") is pleased to announce that it has published its 2022 Sustainability Report (the "Report"). The Report is intended to provide a better understanding of Dakota Gold's strategy, practices, risk management, and oversight for key environmental, social and governance ("ESG") areas. The Report is also intended to transparently communicate the results of our performance with our stakeholders as we advance mineral exploration in the Homestake District of South Dakota.

The Report has been posted on the Company's website at <u>www.dakotagoldcorp.com</u>.

Stephen O'Rourke and Robert Quartermain, Co-Chairs of Dakota Gold, commented, "As we continue to expand our activities, we are excited to see the opportunities available to deploy twenty-first century sustainability values and technologies to improve areas of historic mining disturbance for more beneficial future use. We truly believe that the revitalization of the District will be a win for the environment, for the State and our neighboring communities, as well as for our shareholders."



Photo: Dakota Gold 2022 Sustainability Report. Click to view full report on the Dakota Gold website <u>www.dakotagoldcorp.com</u>

About Dakota Gold Corp.

Dakota Gold (NYSE American: DC) is a South Dakota-based responsible gold exploration and development company with a specific focus on revitalizing the Homestake District in Lead, South Dakota. Dakota Gold has high-caliber gold mineral properties covering over 46 thousand acres surrounding the historic Homestake Mine.

The Dakota Gold team is focused on new gold discoveries and opportunities that build on the legacy of the Homestake District and its 145 years of gold mining history.

Subscribe to Dakota Gold's e-mail list at <u>www.dakotagoldcorp.com</u> to receive the latest news and other Company updates.

Shareholder and Investor Inquiries

For more information, please contact: Jonathan Awde, President and Chief Executive Officer Tel: +1 604-761-5251 Email: <u>JAwde@dakotagoldcorp.com</u>

Forward Looking Statements

This communication contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. These forward-looking statements are based on assumptions and expectations that may not be realized and are inherently subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, which could cause actual results to differ materially from these statements. These risks and uncertainties include, among others, the potential of new technologies, our ability to improve disturbed land and the Homestake District, the execution and timing of our planned exploration activities, our use and evaluation of historical data, our ability to achieve our strategic goals, the state of the economy and financial markets generally and the effect on our industry, and the market for our common stock. The foregoing list is not exhaustive. For additional information regarding factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from those indicated in our forward-looking statements, we refer you to the risk factors included in Item 1A of the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-KT for the nine-month transition period ended December 31, 2022, as amended, as updated by annual, guarterly and other reports and documents that we file with the SEC. We caution investors not to place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements contained in this communication. These statements speak only as of the date of this communication, and we undertake no obligation to update or revise these statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as may be required by law. We do not give any assurance that we will achieve our expectations.